

No. 20-600

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTHONY SEVY,

Petitioner,

v.

COURT OFFICER PHILIP BARACH,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

T. JOSEPH SEWARD
Counsel of Record
KALI M. L. HENDERSON
SEWARD HENDERSON PLLC
210 East 3rd Street, Suite 212
Royal Oak, MI 48067
(248) 733-3580
jseward@sewardhenderson.com

Attorney for Respondent

299848



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

i

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Plaintiff has crafted an issue where none exists through a series of misrepresentations that do not warrant this Court’s attention.....	2
A. Plaintiff’s narrow <i>Graham</i> application is unsupported by case law and Plaintiff omits the controlling precedent that negates his argument.....	3
B. Plaintiff has misrepresented the legal holdings of other First Amendment retaliation claims to fabricate a conflict with the Sixth Circuit’s decision where no actual conflict exists.....	4

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. The Sixth Circuit properly decided the issue on the grounds of qualified immunity because <i>Graham</i> conclusively decided the issue and any deviation would disturb the clarity achieved by <i>Graham</i>	7
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Franklin Cnty., Mo.</i> , 192 F.3d 1125 (8th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	7
<i>Bistrian v. Levi</i> , 912 F.3d 79 (3rd Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Callahan v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 965 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Campbell v. Mack</i> , 777 Fed. App'x 112 (6th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	3, 5, 7, 8
<i>Jenkins v. Town of Vardaman, Miss.</i> , 899 F. Supp. 2d 526 (N.D. Miss. 2012)	5
<i>Kirk v. Bostock</i> , No. 09-CV-15018-DBH, 2011 WL 52733 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 7, 2011)	5
<i>Lagrone v. Hall</i> , No. 91-CV-7133-ACW, 1992 WL 350702 (N.D.Ill. Nov. 23, 1992)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mack v. Yost</i> , 968 F.3d 311 (3d Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	7
<i>Montoya v. City of Albuquerque</i> , No. 03–CV–0261–JB, 2004 WL 3426436 (D.N.M. May 10, 2004).....	5
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715, 204 L.Ed. 2d 1 (2019)	7, 8, 9
<i>Price v. Elder</i> , 175 F. Supp. 3d 676 (N.D. Miss. 2016)	5
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	7
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843, 198 L. Ed. 2d 290 (2017)	3, 4

Statutes and Other Authorities

Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.170	2
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.479	2
